	Ref No.:   FOI-2425-SG16081

	Date FOI request received: 11/02/2025

	Date FOI response: 14/03/2025

	REQUEST & OUR RESPONSE:  
For the 12 months between January 2024 to December 2024:

1. The number of children and young people (adolescents) who were referred to your mental health services?  OUR RESPONSE: 4909.

2. The number of children and young people (adolescents) who were referred to your mental health services and are still waiting for first contact?  OUR RESPONSE: 0, as all patients are contacted by letter within 7 working days.

3. The number of children and young people (adolescents) who were referred to your mental health services and are still waiting for the second contact [assessment appointment]?  OUR RESPONSE: 695.

4. How many of those children and young people (adolescents) had their referral closed before accessing support?   OUR RESPONSE: 688.

5. How many urgent contacts to CAMHS did you receive due to an emergency situation while a child or adolescent is waiting for first contact from your mental health services?  OUR RESPONSE: Not applicable – no CAMHS emergency service.

6. Please can you provide the longest wait time from referral to first appointment?  OUR RESPONSE: 374 days.

7. Please can you provide a breakdown of the numbers of those children and young people (adolescents) referred to your mental health services who identify as male, female, transgender or undisclosed gender?  OUR RESPONSE: 
Gender recorded
Number of patients referred 
Male

2010

Female

2897

Indeterminate / Unknown 

2

8. Please can you provide a breakdown of the numbers of those children and young people (adolescents) referred to your mental health services for ‘reaching crisis’?  OUR RESPONSE: 1947.

For the 12 months between January 2023 to December 2023:

1. The number of children and young people (adolescents) who were referred to your mental health services?  OUR RESPONSE: 4795.
2. The number of children and young people (adolescents) who were referred to your mental health services and are still waiting for first contact?  OUR RESPONSE: 0, as all patients are contacted by letter within 7 working days.

3. The number of children and young people (adolescents) who were referred to your mental health services and are still waiting for second contact [assessment appointment]?  OUR RESPONSE: 978.

4. How many of those children and young people (adolescents) had their referral closed before accessing support?  OUR RESPONSE: 991.

5. How many urgent contacts to CAMHS did you receive due to an emergency situation while a child or adolescent is waiting for first contact from your mental health services?  OUR RESPONSE: Not applicable – no CAMHS emergency service.

6. Please can you provide the longest the longest wait time from referral to first appointment?  OUR RESPONSE: 560 days.
7. Please can you provide a breakdown of the numbers of those children and young people (adolescents) referred to your mental health services who identify as male, female, transgender or undisclosed gender?  OUR RESPONSE: 
Gender recorded
Number of patients referred 
Male

1943

Female

2850

Indeterminate / Unknown 

2

8. Please can you provide a breakdown of the numbers of those children and young people (adolescents) referred to your mental health services for ‘reaching crisis’?  OUR RESPONSE: 2019.




